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Societal issues Thailand’s current top five worries: long-term trend

a r e t h e t O p Q: Which three of the following topics do you find the most worrying in your country? Global country average
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Base: Representative sample of Thai adults aged 20-74. ¢.500 per month

Source: Ipsos Global Advisor. Global score is a Global Country Average. See methodology for details. Filter: Country: Thailand | Current Wave: June 25 M
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Inflation, World's current top five worries: long-term trend
a |t h O U g h n Ot a S Q: Which three of the following topics do you find the most worrying in your country? Global country average
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Base: Representative sample of 24,737 adults aged 16-74 in 30 participating countries, April 25th 2025 - May 9th 2025.

Source: Ipsos Global Advisor. Global score is a Global Country Average. See methodology for details. Filter: Country: World | Current Wave: June 25
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More than half Thais think the country is heading off on the wrong track

100%

State of the country

90%
Q: Generally speaking, would you say things in this country are
heading in the right direction, or are they off on the wrong track? 80%

70% Wron:rack

o,
60 56%

44% 50%

@ RIGHT DIRECTION 40% Rightiection
56% +13pp vs. last year 30% 44,

WRONG TRACK 20%

10%
0%

Aug?22 Oct22 Dec22 Feb23 Apr23 Jun23 Aug23 Oct23 Dec23 Feb24 Apr24 Jun24 Aug24 Oct24 Dec24 Feb25 Apr25  Jun
2025

Base: Representative sample of Thai adults aged 20-74. ¢.500 per month
Source: Ipsos Global Advisor Filter: Country: Thailand | Current Wave: June 25
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SOCIETAL ISSUES REMAIN
TOP CONCERNS FOR THAIS
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The Ipsos Society is Broken
Index is made up of the average
agreement to the five
statements below:

A significant majority in Thailand believes the current system
isn't working, ranking #1in the Society is Broken Index

The [country's]economy is
rigged to advantage the rich and
powerful

31-country average 61%

Thailand 77%
Traditional parties and politicians

South Korea 7 don't care about people like me

To fix [COUNTRY], we need a
strong leader willing to break the
rules

Indonesia 69%

Japan 62%

[COUNTRY]needs a strong
leader to take the country back
from the rich and powerful

Australia 61%

Expertsin this country don't
understand the lives of people
like me

Malaysia 61%

India 59%

New Zealand 58%

Singapore 49%

O\o |

Base: Representative sample of 23,228 adults aged 16-74 in 31 participating countries,
500 individuals aged 20-74 in Thailand from February 21st 2025 - March 7t 2025.
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A striking call for powerful leaders to address societal and
economic challenges

advocate for a
strong leader to

of Thais express a

need for a leader
willing to break the
rules to fix the
country

reclaim the country y
from the rich and ‘9
powerful

Base: Representative sample of 23,228 adults aged 16-74 in 31 participating countries,
500 individuals aged 20-74 in Thailand from February 21t 2025 - March 7th 2025.

© Ipsos | What Worries Thailand H12025| Public 8



Support for economic "cakeism” remains high.

of Thais reject support increased
increased taxes spending for all
\ aimed at financing public services

| additional public
spending, but...




Majority of Thais say
achieving equality is
important to them
personally.

Even though there is a gap between
men and women on the issue

Q: How important or not important is
achieving equality between men and
women to you personally?

Average

India

Indonesia

Thailand

Australia

New Zealand

Malaysia

Singapore

Japan

South Korea

Base: Representative sample of 23,765 online adults aged 16-74 in 30 participating countries,

500 individuals aged 20-74 in Thailand from 20 December 2024-3 January 2025
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% very / fairly % There is already equality % not that /
important between men and women at allimportant
68% 12% 16%

78%

73%

N%

69%

67%

66%

62%

58%

52%

9%

13%

16%

14%

13%

14%

15%

6%

12%

12%

13%

18%

17%

19%

27%

26%

% men
agree

62%

77%

67%

69%

62%

60%

62%

54%

55%

45%

% women
agree

74%

80%

79%

73%

75%

74%

70%

N%

61%

59%




Thai people back
business on gender
equality

A positive impact

44%

Thai people are more likely to say .
gender equality policies adopted Made no difference
by business are having a positive

impact than a negative impact or

make no difference.

32%

A negative impact

Businesses in my country have
not adopted any policies in
pursuit of gender equality
over the past five years

8%

Q: Do you think policies adopted by the
businesses of ... in the pursuit of gender
equality over the past five years have had a
positive impact on society, a negative impact Don't know
on society or has it made no difference?

10%

Base: Representative sample of 23,765 online adults aged 16-74 in 30 participating countries,
500 individuals aged 20-74 in Thailand from 20 December 2024-3 January 2025
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While most Thais believe
the current efforts towards
equal opportunities are
appropriate, a notable
portion feels they haven't
gone far enough, with a
smaller segment believing
they've gone too far.

Q:In..., doyou think attempts to give equal
opportunities have gone too far or not gone
far enough for women, or about right?

Average

India

South Korea

Australia

Thailand

New Zealand

Japan

Indonesia

Malaysia

Singapore

Base: Representative sample of 23,765 online adults aged 16-74 in 30 participating countries,

500 individuals aged 20-74 in Thailand from 20 December 2024-3 January 2025
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% gone
(much)too far % about right

% not gone
(nearly) far enough




n Thailand % A great deal / some tension % Not much / no tension

How much tension, if any,
would you say thereis Richandpoor 2
between the following in

Thailand tOday? 0ld and young

20%

Those with more socially liberal,
progressive ideas and those
with more traditional values

Men and women

Those in cities and those outside
of cities

Immigrants and people bornin
On average across the 30 countries surveyed, the Thailand
dominant tensions identified are those between

the rich and poor (73%) and immigrants and

people born in that country (70%). Different ethnicities

Base: Representative sample of 23,765 online adults aged 16-74 in 30 participating countries,
500 individuals aged 20-74 in Thailand from 20 December 2024-3 January 2025
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n Thailand

Which of the following, if
any, would you say are the
main places you go to for TV news
news?

Social media

86%

57%

News websites

52%

Friends / family 36%
Podcasts 18%
Newspapers 17%
Radio 1n%

Across a 30-country average, around 3inb o

people say TV news is the main place they go None of these 2%

for news (58%), with a similar share also

naming social media(54%). Half further o

mention news websites as a leading source Prefer not to say 2%

(50%).

Base: Representative sample of 23,765 online adults aged 16-74 in 30 participating countries,
500 individuals aged 20-74 in Thailand from 20 December 2024-3 January 2025
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ECONOMIC OUTLOOK

© Ipsos | What Worries Thailand H12025 | Public

i e




uld you describe the current econ

of Thais describe the current economic
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(+10pp vs. last year)
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Economic 0: How would you describe the current
economic situation in your country?

pessimism
. ere June 2025
intensified across -
all income groups, Bad Change vs.
. High Household Income last month
notably surging
among low-income
househOIds Medium Household Income
39% +4%
Thailand - monthly HH
Income
Low Household Income Less than 60,000 Baht | Low
60,000t0120,000Baht |, .
37% +13% 120,000 to 180,000 Baht
180,000 Baht or more High
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Thais are increasingly hesitant about making major purchases like
homes and cars, and even everyday household purchases

5 3 O/ 4 6 o/ Sudatinussuunueit 2567
o o Tmﬁ‘i’ﬂqm‘lusau 23 1

Less comfortable Less comfortable
making a major making other
purchase, like a household

home or car purchases

(+6pp vs. last year) (+10pp vs. last year)

AsuUnsn 'Aulnenuiiu-nuiio’ l§d1vanas
aiBuliisugoU

0: Compared to 6 months ago, are you NOW more or

Q: Compared to 6 months ago, are you NOW more or less
less comfortable making other household purchases?

comfortable making a major purchase, like a home or car?

Base: Representative sample of Thai adults aged 20-74. ¢.500 per month
Source: Ipsos Global Advisor. Global score is a Global Country Average. See methodology for details. Filter: Country: Thailand | Current Wave: June 25, Kasikorn Research, BangkokBizNews
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Escalating economic caution is seen among all income groups

June 2025

% Less comfortable making a major purchase,
like a home or car

Change vs.
High Household Income last year
52% +3%
Medium Household Income

55% +12%
Low Household Income

52% +4%

Q: Compared to 6 months ago, are you NOW more or less
comfortable making a major purchase, like a home or car?

Base: Representative sample of Thai adults aged 20-74. ¢.500 per month

June 2025
% Less comfortable making a other household
purchase
Change vs.
High Household Income last year
+12%
Medium Household Income
45% +8%
Low Household Income
46% +9%

Q: Compared to 6 months ago, are you NOW more or
less comfortable making other household purchases?

Source: Ipsos Global Advisor. Global score is a Global Country Average. See methodology for details. Filter: Country: Thailand | Current Wave: June 25
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1%

O
expect their personal financial situation
to be stronger in the next six months

(-17pp vs last year)

0: Looking ahead six months from now, do you expect your personal financial situation to be much
stronger, somewhat stronger, about the same, somewhat weaker, or much weaker than it is now?

Base: Representative sample of Thai adults aged 20-74. ¢.500 per month

Source: Ipsos Global Advisor. Global score is a Global Country Average. See methodology for details.
Filter: Country: Thailand | Current Wave: June 25
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This pessimism is
particularly

June 2025
|
pronounced among % expect personal financial situation to :
|OW_|ncome be stronger in the next six months
. Change vs.

hOUSQhOIdS High Household Income last year

41% -9%

Medium Household Income

AulngAvoalyKItASUgAD NMSIBUSOULD 1ouASLE “IBudisov”

37% -13% Blsgwanduludoidou

Low Household Income Urynlnnyaulne ‘hﬁauwanwu - lERuiRausUIROU’
Base: Representative sample of Thai adults aged 20-74. Fi‘lnsa\lii'wg\lIaﬂﬁﬂlﬂa:fiuﬁauﬁﬁhﬂ
¢.500 per month 24% '31%

Source: Ipsos Global Advisor. Global score is a Global
Country Average. See methodology for details. Filter:
Country: Thailand | Current Wave: June 25,

Thairath, Workpointtoday
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Almost 6 in 10 Thais know someone who recently lost their jobs, with
nearly a third concerned about their own job security in the near future

59%

Know someone who
experienced job
loss inthe past 6
months

(-2pp vs. last year)

014. Thinking of the last 6 months, have you, someone
in your family or someone else you know personally lost
their job as a result of economic conditions?

Base: Representative sample of Thai adults aged 20-74. ¢.500 per month

Source: Ipsos Global Advisor. Global score is a Global Country Average. See methodology for details. Filter: Country: Thailand | Current Wave: June 25, Khaosod, ThaiPBS
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Say they are likely to :
experience job loss aulnuy “I3e9” Anvaugy

i N next 6 mont h S 89% UNedEIsUs:aunisni 18usen
(-2pp vs. last year)

015. Now look ahead at the next six months. How likely
is it that you, someone in your family or someone else
you know personally will lose their job in the next six
months as a result of economic conditions?

22



Concerns for job security and invest ability has risen significantly
compared to last year

au'lng 30% ‘LifSutduiatn@aa 60%
f3uAu'laifle 200,000 v

Fun 7 aanau 2567 - 15:41 u.
: : oao
a
/O /O i e
1 )

Less confident about Less confident about

job security for ability to invest in the &/
themselves, their future including 5\“
families or other people retirement or -
they know personally children’s education AusulnIne 33%

(+12pp vs. last year) (+15pp vs. last year) IuiseusioUstyny

AsaunSoluwsSau-nunswednnin
uwdoundosnentinduiseulilno

012. Compared to 6 months ago, are you NOW more or 013. Compared to 6 months ago, are you NOW more or 400, 2558

less confident about job security for yourself, your less confident of your ability to invest in the future,

family and other people you know personally? including your ability to save money for your retirement
or your children's education?

Base: Representative sample of Thai adults aged 20-74. ¢.500 per month

Source: Ipsos Global Advisor. Global score is a Global Country Average. See methodology for details. Filter: Country: Thailand | Current Wave: June 25, Prachachat, BangkokBizNews
© Ipsos | What Worries Thailand H12025 | Public 23




Medium-income households experiencing the most financial anxiety

June 2025 June 2025
% Less confident about job security % Less confident about ability to invest
) Change vs. ) Change vs.
High Household Income last year High Household Income last year
45% +12% 49% +14%
Medium Household Income Medium Household Income
52% +14% 60% +25%
Low Household Income Low Household Income
49% +13% 59% +18%
012. Compared to 6 months ago, are you NOW more or less 013. Compared to 6 months ago, are you NOW more or less confident of
confident about job security for yourself, your family and other your ability to invest in the future, including your ability to save money
people you know personally? for your retirement or your children's education?
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%Yes %Yes %Yes
Country Yes Don’t know No Apr‘24 Nov‘23 Apr’'23

Over 7in 10 Thais
ackn OWl edge 32-country average 42% 28%

~
ol
32
~
o
32
~
©
32

°
economic downturn
! South Korea 79% 9% 76% 79% 79%
showing a marked
I ncreased I n Thailand _ 9% - 66% 6]% 72%
pessimism.
'Japan _ 23% - 5]% 64% 63%
Q: As far as you are aware,
is the ecor'womyln you.r country India o, 41% Wi 44,
currently in arecession?
Base: 22,720 online adults under age 75 across 32
countries, interviewed October 25 - November 8, H o o o
2024 Australia 259, 28% 25% 26% 29%
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9%

think it will take longer than more than
a year - or never - before inflation
returns to normal in Thailand

(+13pp vs previous year)

0: How long do you think it will take before inflation returns to normal in your country?

Base: 22,720 online adults under age 75 across 32 countries, 500 individuals aged 20-74 in Thailand,
interviewed October 25 - November 8, 2024




Tha| anticipate % It will rise a lot/alittle
uncertain
situations

Q: Over the next year(2025), do you think
each of the following will rise, decline, or
stay at about the same level?

THE NUMBER OF UNEMPLOYED
PEOPLE IN MY COUNTRY

YOUR OWN STANDARD OF LIVING YOUR DISPOSABLE INCOME

Base: 22,720 online adults under age 75 across 32 countries,
500 individuals aged 20-74 in Thailand, interviewed October 25

- November8, 2024 =last year = last year
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Utilities, Motoring Fuel Costs and Food/household Shopping:
Top Predicted Price Increases

Q: Thinking now about your household spend in the next six months, for each of the following types of spend, please say whether you expect it to increase,
decrease, or stay the same as itis now? % expect to increase

A o The cost of your utilities, e.g. gas, A ° O The overall cost of going out A
o electric, etc. (+10pp vs last year) w o socializing(+3pp vs last year)
O Your motoring fuel costs, e.q. diesel,
a 6 6 /o gasoline/petrol, etc. (+7 vs last year) A |r E 3 8 o/o Your mortgage/rent (+2pp vs last year) A
<. dan .
e o The cost of your food shopping [—O The overall cost of your subscriptions,
A o
SUBSCRIBE ! .
W (o) (+5pp vs last year) l_ﬂ | (o) e.g. Netflix, gym memberships, etc. A

(+3pp vs last year)
a o The cost of your other household A
o shopping (+1pp vs last year)
Base: 22,720 online adults under age 75 across 32 countries, 500 individuals aged 20-74 in Thailand, interviewed October 25 - November 8, 2024
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Thais identify major causes of rising living costs

0: How much, if at all, do you think each of the following are contributing to the rising cost of living in Thailand today?

g1 &s1. 81w

The interest rate level in my The policies of my national The state of the global
country(+4pp vs last year) government (+4pp vs last year) economy (+5pp vs last year)

H
w79% 977%

Workers demanding pay
increases (+4pp vs last year) profits (+3pp vs last year)

Base: 22,720 online adults under age 75 across 32 countries, 500 individuals aged 20-74 in Thailand, interviewed October 25 - November 8, 2024
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Implications for
Businesses & Brands

Q Giving Back to Society; Don't Just
Make Profit:

When customers see a company supporting a
cause they care about, it can evoke positive
emotions and strengthen their relationship

with the brand, leading to increased onalty/

and advocacy.

Q Build Trust & Loyalty Through
Good Governance:

It fosters a positive customer experience by
promoting fairness, efficient processes, and
clear communication, ultimately driving
customer loyalty.
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PR CONTACT:
Sirada. Kulphalsal@losos Com
IpSsos. Com/en/ Ih
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